Any person who is employed by a department and is paid a 
salary or wage by a department or agency of the executive, 
legislative, or judicial branch of the state of Missouri in 
a position normally requiring the performance of duties 
during at least one thousand forty (1,040) hours per year. 
The term “employee” shall not include any patient or inmate 
in any state, charitable, penal, or correctional institution, or 
any person who is employed in a position that is covered 
by a state-sponsored defined benefit retirement plan not